

In the Superior Court of Pennsylvania

Nos. 2620 & 2673 EDA 2007

MERLE SIMON and STEPHEN A. SIMON,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WYETH PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., et al.,

Defendants.

No. 2620 EDA 2007: Appeal of plaintiff Merle Simon;
No. 2673 EDA 2007: Cross–appeal of defendant Pharmacia & Upjohn Co., LLC.

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT/
RESPONSE BRIEF FOR CROSS–APPELLEE

On Appeal from the Judgment of the Court of Common Pleas of
Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania, Civil Trial Division,
June Term 2004, No. 4229

Howard J. Bashman
2300 Computer Avenue
Suite G–22
Willow Grove, PA 19090
(215) 830–1458

James A. Morris, Jr.
Brian D. Ketterer
Brent Coon & Associates
1500 JFK Boulevard
Suite 1301
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 564–9245

Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant/Cross–Appellee
Merle Simon

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT IN REPLY	4
A. Abundant Evidence Exists In Support Of The Jury’s Finding That Mrs. Simon’s Claim Was Timely Under The Discovery Rule, And Thus The Trial Court Erred In Entering J.N.O.V. In Upjohn’s Favor Based On The Supposed Expiration Of The Statute Of Limitations	4
B. The Trial Court Erred In Granting J.N.O.V. In Upjohn’s Favor On The Ground That Upjohn’s Failure To Warn Was Not A Proximate Cause Of Mrs. Simon’s Injuries	16
C. Federal Law Does Not Preempt Plaintiff’s State Law Prescription Drug Failure-to-Warn Claim	24
III. ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO UPJOHN’S CROSS-APPEAL	30
A. Summary Of The Argument	30
B. Applicable Standard Of Review	32
C. The Jury’s Findings Against Upjohn But In Favor Of Wyeth Are Not Inconsistent And Thus Do Not Furnish A Basis For Granting A New Trial	33
D. The Trial Court’s Jury Instructions And Jury Verdict Sheet Properly Charged The Jury On Proximate Cause	39
E. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Admitting Into Evidence Advertisements Establishing That Upjohn Knew Of And Encouraged The Off-Label Use Of Provera With Premarin In Hormone Replacement Therapy	42
F. The Jury Found That Mrs. Simon Took Provera Rather Than A Generic Substitute, And Sufficient Evidence Exists In Support Of That Finding	45

G. The Jury’s Findings On Causation And The Discovery Rule Are
Not Against The Manifest Weight Of The Evidence..... 47

IV. CONCLUSION..... 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Albertson v. Wyeth</i> , 63 Pa. D.&C.4th 514 (Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. Jul. 8, 2003)	26, 27
<i>Brochu v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , 642 F.2d 652 (1st Cir. 1981).....	26
<i>Burton–Lister v. Siegel, Sivitz and Lebed Assocs.</i> , 798 A.2d 231 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2002)	3, 4
<i>Choma v. Iyer</i> , 871 A.2d 238 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005)	47, 48
<i>Colacicco v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2008).....	28, 29
<i>Collins v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> (Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. Mar. 11, 2008), available online at: http://courts.phila.gov/pdf/opinions/civiltrial/070200762.pdf	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Ellis</i> , 534 Pa. 176, 626 A.2d 1137 (1993).....	2
<i>Commonwealth v. Gibson</i> , 951 A.2d 1110 (Pa. 2008).....	40
<i>Crouse v. Cyclops Indus.</i> , 560 Pa. 394, 745 A.2d 606 (2000).....	6, 8
<i>Demmler v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 671 A.2d 1151 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1996)	17, 18
<i>Deutsch v. Wyeth</i> , Case No. MID–L–0998-06 MT (N.J. Super. June 22, 2007)	26
<i>Estate of Lakatosh</i> , 656 A.2d 1378 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1995).....	2
<i>Fine v. Checcio</i> , 582 Pa. 253, 870 A.2d 850 (2005)	5–8, 14
<i>Fritz v. Wright</i> , 589 Pa. 219, 907 A.2d 1083 (2006).....	42
<i>Harman v. Borah</i> , 562 Pa. 455, 756 A.2d 1116 (2000).....	31, 32
<i>Hill v. Searle Labs.</i> , 884 F.2d 1064 (8th Cir. 1989).....	25

<i>Hill v. Wyeth</i> , Case No. 05–546 (E.D. Ark. Aug. 29, 2007)	26
<i>Kapil v. Association of Pa. State College & Univ. Faculties</i> , 504 Pa. 92, 470 A.2d 482 (1983)	6
<i>Leibowitz v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , 307 A.2d 449 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1973)	17
<i>Levine v. Wyeth</i> , 944 A.2d 179 (Vt. 2006), <i>cert. granted</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1118 (2008)	25
<i>Lineberger v. Wyeth</i> , 894 A.2d 141 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2006).....	18, 21, 22
<i>McDermott v. Biddle</i> , 544 Pa. 21, 674 A.2d 665 (1996).....	33
<i>McManamon v. Washko</i> , 906 A.2d 1259 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2006).....	41
<i>Miller v. Ginsberg</i> , 874 A.2d 93 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005)	8
<i>Moure v. Raeuchle</i> , 529 Pa. 394, 604 A.2d 1003 (1992).....	3
<i>Nelson v. Wyeth</i> , Phila. Ct. Com. Pl., No. 040101670, Order dated Sept. 7, 2006.....	26
<i>Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. Marcone</i> , 579 Pa. 1, 855 A.2d 654 (2004)	25
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	43
<i>Quinby v. Plumsteadville Family Practice, Inc.</i> , 589 Pa. 183, 907 A.2d 1061 (2006)	2, 3, 5
<i>Reeves v. Wyeth</i> , Case No. 05–163 (E.D. Ark. Jun. 15, 2006)	26
<i>Rohm and Haas Co. v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 566 Pa. 464, 781 A.2d 1172 (2001)	2, 5
<i>Rowatt v. Wyeth</i> , Case No. 04–1699 (Nev. 2d Jud. Dist. Washoe Cnty Aug. 31, 2007).....	26
<i>Rush v. Wyeth</i> , Case No. 05–497 (E.D. Ark. Jun. 15, 2006).....	26
<i>Scroggin v. Wyeth</i> , Case No. 04–1169 (E.D. Ark. Aug. 29, 2007)	26
<i>Wells v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , 788 F.2d 741 (11th Cir. 1986)	26

Court Rules

Pa. R. Civ. P. 227.1(e)	30, 32
Pa. R. Civ. P. 227.4(1)(b).....	30, 33

Other Authorities

Amicus Brief for the New England Journal of Medicine Editors and Authors in Support of Respondent in <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , No. 06–1249 (U.S.), available online at: http://www.abanet.org/publiced/preview/briefs/ pdfs/07-08/06-1249_RespondentAmCuNEJournalofMed.pdf	22, 27, 28
Amicus Brief of Forty–Seven States in Support of Respondent in <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , No. 06–1249 (U.S.), available online at: http://www.abanet.org/publiced/preview/briefs/pdfs/07-08/06- 1249_RespondentAmCu47States.pdf	27
“Decrease in Breast Cancer Rates Related to Reduction in Use of Hormone Replacement Therapy,” available online at: http://www.cancer.gov/newscenter/pressreleases/BreastIncidenceDrop	1
“Summary of the Evidence of the Risks and Benefits of Postmenopausal Use of Hormones,” available online at: http://www.cancer.gov/newscenter/archive/benchmarks-vol2- issue8/page2	14, 15
